LEICESTER QUERY MOTOR CLUB
present the Third Round of the

British Sidecar Scramble
Drivers’ Championship

On SUNDAY, JUNE 23rd, 1968
with Supporting Solo Races

At Springfield Hill Farm, Lowesby Station, Nr. Tilton
A National Meeting Under A.C.U. Permit
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: Rk § . Owen Greenwood g
§ (SYSTON) LTD. § § ¢ :
{  emTa Telephone: Syston 2257 RAC § Rac]ng l]evg]opments §
§ MELTON ROAD, SYSTON, Nr. LEICESTER § §
§ RELIANT — Britain’s Best Threewheeled Car § ) For Modifications —  Port Boring —  Polishing §
) Seats Four Adults — 60 m.p.g. — 70 m.p.h. § § Large Valves Fitted — Rockers Lightened & Polished §
) Fibre Glass Rust-proof Body \ \ Timing Gears Lightened & Polished S
§ Low Running Costs — Low Depreciation 9 § All Tr h Overhaul Tuni P: §
§ RELIANT SALES, SERVICE AND SPARES ) § HERASCHENAR SRRV LAl §
g Agents for: RELIANT THREE WHEELERS . HILLMAN CARS % g ENQUIRIES TO: %
g H.P. and EXCHANGES g g 29 COLBY DR'VE %
: e b : ; THURMASTON ;
§ ROOTES SALES & SERVICE % g Telephone : Syston 3749 §
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§ g § —YOUR COMPETITION SPECIALISTS — §
g § % All Frame Modifications and Tubework undertaken g
§ % § Rebores to Super Racing Finish §
Y, § § All Types of Competition Pistons supplied §
§ \ § Full Range of Spares and Accessories always in stock §
% HONDA DISTRIBUTORS % % Wheels Rebuilt g
§ 214-220 Loughboro, Road, Leicester § § All Types of Big Ends fitted and Flywheels Balanced §
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TODAYS OFFICIALS

Stewards — A.C.U ... T. E. Hubbuck
E. M. Centre ... A. A. Green
Club (. F. Jones

Judge ... ... G. H. Reynolds
Clerk of the Course ... ... T. E. Stevenson
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Assistant Clerk of the Course A. Jones

Time Keeper ... ... W. Daff (Grade B)

Announcer ... K. Mason

Scrutineers ... ...  E. Strover (i/c)

C. Evans
Tamr~a Chief Track Marshal : D. Wells

Assisted by members of the following clubs: The Leicester Query, The
Leicester & District and The Sporting Marshalls.

1o vy (- RN, L L S e 5 T ST, ) T o Koo Ul SRR N ot LA R. Parsons

......................................................... D. A. Porter
30 Avery Close, Lutterworth, Rugby. (Lutt, 2891)
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Warning to the Public

Motorcycle racing is dangerous. It is a condition of admission that all persons having
E any connection with the promotion and/or organisation and/or conduct of the meeting,

including the owners of the land, and the drivers and owners of the vehicles and passen-
gers in the vehicles are absolved from all liability arising out of accidents causing

damage or personal injury (whether fatal or otherwise) howsoever caused to spectators
or ticketholders.
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, This Meeting is held under the General Competition Rules of the A.C.U., the

Standing Regulations of the A.C.U. (1966 Edition) and further Supplementary
’\EL Regulations. A.C.U. Permit No. 134, Temporary Course Certificate No. 182.

SPECIAL NOTICE—to both the COMPETITORS and the PUBLIC

Please do not leave any PLASTIC BAGS lying around these fields, as they will prove
fatal to any animal which may eat one!

Our thanks are due to Mr. J. Voss who so kindly allows us to use his land for these
meetings, so please do not leave any litter or bottles; please use the litter baskets provided.

LA R M 4y 4, Sheep and cattle use the fields when we have gone home.

We are also greatly indebted to the St. John Ambulance Brigade who always attend
our meetings.
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B. Jones

M. Eatough
D. Atkinson
M. Curtis
P. Robson
G. Harrison
J. Burton
L. Hughes
K. Hickman
T. Challinor
N. J. Holt
I. Chapman
R. Brough

C. Riley

J. Aird

D. A. Friend
R. G. Howarth
J. Burbidge

J. Robinson

R. Baker

S. Elesmore
P. Pearson

V. Harrison
D. Harrison
E. Greer

M. Reeson
R. S. Peplow
J. Gaunt

M. S. Hall
K. Allen

W. E. Fry
T. Abbott

J. Elliott

B. Warwick
G. Squirrel
Pam Squirrel
R. S. Joyce
B. Reid

A. Tocock
N. Fear

P. Cooper

J. Cooper
M. Summerfield
D. Wyeth

D. Fox

J. Hitter

N. W. Thompson
D. Beavis

F. Giles

I. Haines

B. Sadler

K. Canfield
D. Leigh

J. V. Knight
R. S. Cobb
I.. A. Cobb
L. Crane

J. Pearson

TODAYS COMPETITORS

SOLOS
Bedford
Coventry
Cleethorpes, Lincs.
Wisbech
Derby
Hilton, Derby
Lutterworth
Coventry
Oxford
Pontesbury, Salop
Rushden
Guilsborough
Edgbaston

Leicester

Scotland

Newark

Chadderton, Lancs.
Market Harborough
Middlesbrough

Honiton, Devon

Solihull
Bloxwich, Staffs.

Hilton, Derby
Hilton, Derby
Coleshill, Warks.
Retford
Kingswinford
Coventry

Goole, Yorks.
Hilton, Derby
Coventry
Earlswood

SIDECARS
Reading
Reading
Woodbridge
Woodbridge
Leighton Buzzard
Rickmansworth
Didcot, Berks.
Didcot, Berks.
Watford, Herts.
Watford, Ilerts.
Reading
Reading
Margate, Kent
Margate, Kent
Bognor Regis
S. Ealing, W.5
Reading
Reading
Cheshunt, Herts.
Cheshunt, Herts.
Sanderstead. Surrey
Eltham. S.E.9
West Wickham, Kent
West Wickham, Kent
West Bromwich
West Bromwich

350
360
250
250
250
250
500
250
500
250
250
250
441
250
250
500
250
500
360
250

440
250

250
250
350
500
500
250
44|
360
250
250
650
650
650
650
650
650
650
650
650
650
650
650

650

& 360 Montesa
C.Z.
Sprite
Greeves
Husqvarna
CZ.
Metisse
Montesa
B.S.A.
& 360 Sprite
Husqvarna
Kawasaki
B.S.A. Metisse or
499 Cheney B.S.A.
€L
& 360 C.Z.
Cheney B.S.A.
Husqvarna
Metisse
Greeves
Husqvarna,
440 B.S.A.
B.S.A.
& 360 Husqvarna
Metisse
Harbro MK 1
Harbro Mk 11
Husqvarna
Matchless Metisse
Triumph
Husqvarna
B.S.A.
Husqvarna
Husqvarna
Greeves

Triumph
Tri/Gess
A.M.S.
Triumph
Flower Power
Special
J.A.H. Wasp
‘007"

Dojo
Wasp B.M.C.

Crane Triumph

TODAY’'S COMPETITORS

114 R. A. Gerrish Reading 650 Tribsa
J. Gerrish Reading

115 M. Guilford Stockbridge 650 Wasp
M. Lambden Stockbridge

116 L. A. Butler Penge, S.E.20 650 B.M.C.
C. A. Butler Penge, S.E.20

London, S.E.26 650 Consumer
Herongate, Essex

Warley, Worcs.

117 M. Halloway
R. Trembling

118 D. Westwood 650 Wacman

M. A. Hughes Warley, Worcs.

119 S. Butler Penge, S.E.20 500 Triumph, B.M.C.
S. Benney Penge, S.E.20

120 J. Turner Reading 650 B.T.S.
T. Smith Reading

121 R. W. Gollner Denmead, Hants. 650 R.T.G.S.
R. Martin Denmead, Hants.

122 R. Brown Comberton, Cambs. 497 Ariel
D. Wilson Cambridge

123 M. Cutler Wimbledon 650 Auto
D. Fromont Slough, Bucks.

124  W. Searl Reading 650 Dratsab
M. J. Searl Reading

127 1. Smith Catford 650 P.E.R.L.
R. Smith Deptford

Today we welcome, for the second time, the competitors for the—so called—
Third Round of the British Sidecar Scramble Drivers’ Championship, 1968. How-
ever, owing to the foot-and-mouth outbreak of the winter and spring the First
Round at Hawkstone was cancelled and thus ours is the Second Round. Points
to date, gained at Southend in the previous round, are:

Nick Thompson ...... 8 points Mick Holloway ...... 3 points
Mike Guilford ......... 6 points John Turner ............ 2 points
Barry Sadler. ............ 4 points Len Crane. .. iiiesesses I point

The current champion, Len Crane, of West Bromwich, will really have to
force on to overhaul the ITV * World of Sport™ champion Nick Thompson on
his oddly-named machine * 007’ during today’s and the remaining 2 rounds; but
he broke a footrest at Southend and will be very determined today.

Also with us today are the other points holders, together with Mick Summer-
ficld, Dave Fox, Dennis Leigh, “ Wacker " Westwood, Bob Gollner and the other
* Charioteers ' will not be ‘ hanging about!; so may the best man win and Good
Luck to all of today’s riders.

DON PORTER
RUNNING ORDER
Race 1. Event 1 250 MotoCross, Race:l .....cccceeeoesseosesansne 2.00 p.m.
Race 2. Event 4  Sidecar Championship, Heat 1 .................. 2.25 p.m.
Race. 3.: Event 2 1300 Moto€ross, RACE 1 ....oiiisscsivsnnssosassss 2.40 p.m.
Race 4. Event 4  Sidecar Championship, Heat 2 .................. 3.05 p.m.
Race: 5. Bvent 1 250 MotoCross, RACET2 ..i..ciicivivialiaisivanins 3.20 p.m.
Race 6. Event 4 Sidecar Championship, FINAL .................. 3.45 p.m.
Race 7. Event 2 1300 MotoCross, Race 2 ........cevvvvirvveennenns 4.05 p.m.
INTERVAL
Race 8. Event 5 Three Wheeler Invitation, Heat 1 ............... 4.45 p.m.
Race 9. Event 5 Three Wheeler Invitation, Heat 2 ............... 5.00 p.m.
Race 10. Event 3 1300 INVIRUON ..cicovavvomsmssvinsiesmsssissaais 5.15 pm.
Race 11. Event 5 Three Wheeler Invitation, FINAL ............ 5.40 p.m.



EVENT 1. 250 ¢.c. MOTO-CROSS.

Each Race over 16 minutes plus 1 lap.
RACE 1. 2.00 p.m.

3 D. Atkinson

4 M. Curtis
S P. Robson
6 G. Harrison
8 L. Hughes

11 T. Challinor
12 N. J. Holt
14 [. Chapman
17 C. Riley

20 J. Aird

22 R. G. Howarth
29 R. Baker

40 P. Pearson
42 V. Harrison
43 D. Harrison
51 J. Gaunt

72 W. E. Fry
82 T. Abbott

RACE 5. 3.20 p.m.

Points

..................
..................
..................
..................
..................
..................
..................
..................
..................
..................
..................
..................
..................
..................
..................
..................
..................

..................

FINAL

POSITION

...............

..............

...............

..............

..............

...............

...............

...............

...............

...............

...............

...............

...............

Race | [ A
Stho...........
Race § Ist............
Sty s

Points
...... 50 s OB SO
...... OtRS ... .. ...
Winner's Time.......
...... P47 (| S
..... (S e M
Winner's Time.......

-----------------

EVENT 4. Round 2 of the British Sidecar Scramble Drivers’ Championship.

First 6 from cach heat into the Final. Both races 8 min. plus 1 lap.

RACE 2. 2.25 p.m.

101
103
105
107
109
111
113
115
117
119
121
123
127

J. Elliott

R. S. Joyce
P. Cooper
D. Fox

F. Giles

D. Leigh

L. Crane

M. Guilford
M. Halloway
S. Butler

R. W. Gollner
M. Cutler

I. Smith

| s A5 i sine
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RACE 4. 3.05 p.m.

102 G. Squirrel

104  A. Tocock

106 M. Summerfield
108 N. W. Thompson
110 B. Sadler

112 R. S. Cobb

114 R. A. Gerrish
116 L. A. Butler
118 D. Westwood
120 J. Turner

122 R. Brown

124  'W. Searl

FINAL. RACE 6. 345 p.m.

Over 12 minutes plus 1 lap.

38t o 0§ 11: PN IR 2nd e L e, , Lo 310, . e Time............
(8 points) (6 points) (4 points)
4th......... TIMC. . ovvvsnss Al HC v ivsioens 6th:ca i Y1 R

(3 points)

(2 points)

(1 point)



EVENT 2. 300/1300 c.c. MOTO-CROSS.

Each race over 16 minutes plus 1 lap.

EVENT 5.

1300 c.c. Three-Wheeler Invitation.

First 6 from each heat to go into the Final. Both races 8 min. plus 1 lap.

RACE 3. 240 pm. RACE 7. 405 pm.  FINAL RACE 8. 445 p.m. RACE 9. 5.00 p.m.
_ el g 101 1. Elliott 114 R. A. Gerrish
Points Points POSITION 102 G. Squirrel 115 M. Guilford
103 R. S. Joyce 116 L. A. Butler
1B TONEST I Bot e e I e et e v e s L b s Thiats a'ece 104 A. Tocock 117 M. Holloway
105 P. Cooper 118 D. Westwood
M. Batough ..o ek i 106 M. Summerficld 119 S. Butler
............................ 107 D. Fox 120 J. Turner
ToLButon, o g e, 8 ke 108 N. W. Thompson 121 R. W. Gollner
5 719 1174 1 1| SRR R | O e L R D O 109 F. Giles 122 R. Brown
10 K. Hlickman " 110 B. Sadler 123 M. Cutler
|1 ] b Challinur ................................................... 111 D. LClgh 124 W. Secarl
112 R. S. Cobb 127 1. Smith
15 R.Brough . | Gaesieissasese | g eissecsessmmenstencd | dswemevsmeasss 113 L. Crane
0 o I v R, L e e oo ) B L SN STy
g (] SO and;iiias 3rd......... K 0 20dic . 3Ird. v b
1 D.A. Friend. ' ¢ Sriomeiitedine B lisieeesatimesinn 0 cstsvansaaess
2 i ath......... Sth......... Gthi: oot Athi N St el 6th.........
25 J. Burbidge = | isssecessssiesse  sesesesseewsaveses | segssasusvianes
I T e B o e TR e e Winner's Time.................. Winner’s Time.......coocnas
29 R Baker | U bvictiviaieeivs 1 vasvseieddseieedtlt 0 Leiaiesaesyies
33 S PRSMOIE. = | civtestomsevesszns 0 sesessessesswvskbase | Laevsssossenssie L FINAL. RACE 11, 64s ¥om  Over 12 miiitites ol 1 b,
40 P. PEAISON = iaeameasiasis L hdesisuadgsensist | siesseaveiees
46 B et e AR W L e T i V8t Time............ 2nd......... TING. .o vonnews ) ¢ ¢ S i |1 (S
8 B Greff = | inaeveisvaeses b cavswiesessweessest | smssiseses |
oG | I U NSRRI - ¢, | SR ) ah s Time: cinicis Sthizi s LIMe; s s 6th:........ 1) )0 - O
47 M. REesSOn U =« .. svi rpsvenMbsesssanere > 40 e J
50 R.S. . Peplow: | & | caamBbaasas b0 Cuisiviseensssse 1 Geesssishuerase
67 M:-S=Hall Bhi s i e | B SR eitatieset | e vens e
TF K. oAHEn. s BT L B e B avermesnerans o L SRR e e |
EVENT 3. RACE 10. Up to 1300 c.c. INVITATION. One Race. 5.15 pan.
Over 16 minutes plus 1 lap.
1 B. Jones 22 R. G. Howarth
2 M. Eatough 25 J. Burbidge
3 D. Atkinson 27 J. Robinson
4 M. Curtis 29 R. Baker
5 P. Robson 33 S. Elesmore
6 G. Harrison 40 P. Pearson
e 3 ISt.eeiiiiiiiinnn... 4o (s (R L e s 1 PR SR AR | 7 J. Burton 42 V. Harrison
Bace 3 I8t 5 | 8 L. Hughes 43 D. Harrison
Sth .................. ()th .................. 7lh .................. 8th ............... ]() K Hickman 46 E ('irccr
. v, oo Il T. Challinor 47 M. Reeson
WINNEr'S TIMEC. ... citssvievsisissssves 12 N. J. Holt 50" RS Pcplow
14 1. Chapman 51 J. Gaunt
15 R. Brough 67 M. S. Hall
17 C. Riley 71 K. Allen
20 J. Aird 72 W. E. Fry
21 D. A. Friend 82 T. Abbott
RAce T A8E...coecnoncsssisos 7| (1 R e e ) 3t IS R S L 1 R G
S o 7th 8th §C AR PIMe:..vouayiis: andciiag Time............ ) u o [ Time............
4 ) PR e oSSR 3 | | VSR R R T A 1 1 PSRRI RS RN « | § ¢ Dt R O



TODAY’S PRIZE MONEY
250 c.c. * Moto-Cross
Ist  2nd 3rd 4th Sth 6th
Races | & 2 £3 £2 £1 £1 " "10/~ - 10)-
Aggregate ... e L E20) -+ £10 £7 £5  £3 £2

300/1300 c.c. *“ Moto-Cross
Races 1 & 2 £3 £2 £l £1 10/~ 10/-
Aggregate ... oo £20 €10 @ £7 £ L3 £2

Up to 1300 c.c. Invitation
Heats ... £3 £2 £1 £1 10/~ 10/-
Final... £8 £5 £4 £3 £2 £1

Up to 1300 c.c. “ Three-Wheeler » —

The Third Round of the British Sidecar Scramble Drivers’
Championship

Heats (if necessary) .. £3 £2 £1 10/- 10/- —
Final ... ting20 £10 £7 £S5 £3 £2

Up to 1300 c.c. Three-Wheeler Invitation
| Race £8 £5 £3 £2. £1 £1

7th

£l
£l

10/-

£l

8th

£l

10/

£l |

FORTHCOMING EVENTS ON THIS COURSE

Open-to-Centre Scrambles 28th July  15th September

Programmes printed by Morley Ashmore L.td., Barker Gate,

Public Address System by Ron Diggins of Boston

Nottm. Phone 51224
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§ DETTYS - The specialists :
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) 22 Highfield Street, Leicester %
% Telephone 565Ii §
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BELSTAFF MOTOR CYCLE ACCESSORIES

160-162 BELGRAVE GATE
LEICESTER — Tel. 24983

Accessories - Clothing - Customising
Our Stocks are Fantastic — Come and see us or ask for FREE LEAFLETS
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K. W. HYDE P. J. OAKLEY

e Y LIMITED
277a Melton Road, Leicester
SPECIALIST IN TROPHIES Tel. 62742
Leicester’s

ACCURIST WATCHES

Leading
LAMBRETTA

30 BELGRAVE GATE, LEICESTER
(Adjoining A.B.C. Cinema)
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Telephone 24694 4 peCIa ISts
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ARBOUR MOTORS

147 MELTON ROAD
LEICESTER

GONB.S.A.

with

\
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)
)
)
%
JACK GUNNELL !
\
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
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For all New and Secondhand Spares
for Triumph, AMC, BSA or Norton

Telephone 61793

OPEN—
Daily 9a.m. -7 p.m. Thurs. 9am.-12 Sun.10a.m.- 12

100 WELFORD ROAD
LEIGESTER

Telephone 59678
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FOR COMPLETE COVERAGE
OF ALL THE

ORTING EVENTS

GET YOUR COPY NOW ¢

»

Every Wednesday
Price 9d.
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